may be required in this regard, the approval of the Members of the Company be and is 

hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the present 

Rs. 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores Only) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 1 (Rupees One Only) each to Rs. 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 

and Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty 

Five Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 1 each and that existing Clause V of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company be replaced with following new Clause V:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred 

and Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty 

Five Crores Only)Equity Shares of Rs. 1 each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of the 

Directors of the Company or any person(s) authorised by the Board to exercise the powers

[...]

In order to broad base capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to raise funds, it 

is proposed to increase the authorized share capital of the Company from the present Rs. 

50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) divided into 50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores Only) Equity Shares 

of Rs. 1 (Rupees One Only) each to Rs. 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crores 

Only) divided into 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crores Only) Equity Shares 

of Rs. 1 each, ranking pari passu in all respect with existing equity shares of the company, 

aggregating to Rs. 125,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty Five Crores Only) 

As a consequence of increase of authorized share capital of the Company, the existing authorised 

share capital clause (Clause V) in the Memorandum of Association of the Company is required to be 

altered accordingly. 

The proposed increase of authorized share capital requires the approval of members of the